12Revised Manuscript 12 March 2007
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 12
F. Ajzenberg-Selove
University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
Abstract: An evaluation of A = 11–12 was published in Nuclear Physics A506 (1990), p. 1.
This version of A = 12 differs from the published version in that we have corrected some errors
discovered after the article went to press. Figures and introductory tables have been omitted from

(Figs. 1 and 5)
GENERAL (See also (1985AJ01)).
General theoretical papers: (1984FR13, 1985AN28, 1985BA51, 1985WI1B, 1986WI04, 1987BL18,
1987GI1C, 1987SA15, 1987YA16, 1988RU01, SU88C, 1989BE03)
Hypernuclei: (1984IW1B, 1984YA04, 1985BE31, 1985GA1C, 1985IK1A, 1985WA1N, 1985YA01,
1985YA07, 1986BA1W, 1986BI1G, 1986DO1B, 1986GA33, 1986GA14, 1986GA1H, 1986HA26,
1986MA1J, 1986ME1F, 1986MI1N, 1986PO1H, 1986YA1T, 1986ZO1A, 1987DA30, 1987FA1A,
1987HA40, 1987IK1B, 1987PO1H, 1987WU1B, 1988BA24, 1988HA07, 1988MA09, 1988PO1H,
1988TA14, 1988WA1B, 1988YA05)
Other topics : (1989SU05)
Secondary beams of 12Be produced in the fragmentation of 20Ne accelerated to 800 MeV/A
have been used to measure interaction cross sections in Be, C and Al. The interaction radius and
the r.m.s. radius for the nucleon distribution in 12Be have also been derived (1988TA10). See also
(1989SA10, 1989TA1K).
1. 12Be(β−)12B Qm = 11.708
The half-life of 12Be is 24.4.± 3.0 ms (1978AL10), 21.3± 2.2 ms (1986CU01), 24.0± 1.0 ms
(1984DU15): the mean of these values is 23.6 ± 0.9 ms. Log ft = 3.834 ± 0.017 (M.J. Martin,
private communication), assuming the decay is to 12Bg.s.. The upper limit of the branching to a
state which subsequently decays by neutron emission is 1% (1978AL10, 1984DU15).
3

established are indicated on the levels; less certain assignments are enclosed in parentheses. For reactions in which 12B
is the compound nucleus, some typical thin-target excitation functions are shown schematically, with the yield plotted
horizontally and the bombarding energy vertically. Bombarding energies are indicated in laboratory coordinates and
plotted to scale in cm coordinates. Excited states of the residual nuclei involved in these reactions have generally not
been shown; where transitions to such excited states are known to occur, a brace is sometimes used to suggest reference
to another diagram. For reactions in which the present nucleus occurs as a residual product, excitation functions have
not been shown; a vertical arrow with a number indicating some bombarding energy, usually the highest, at which
the reaction has been studied, is used instead. Further information on the levels illustrated, including a listing of the
reactions in which each has been observed, is contained in the master table, entitled “Energy levels of 12B”.
9
Figure 2: Energy levels of 12B. For notation see Fig. 2.
10
1986WE1C, 1987AK1A, 1987AN1C, 1987AR19, 1987BA02, 1987BA1I, 1987BA31, 1987BA38,
1987BA1T, 1987BE58, 1987BE55, 1987BO23, 1987BO1K, 1987BU07, 1987CH1L, 1987DE37,
1987DO13, 1987FA09, 1987FE1A, 1987GE1A, 1987GH1A, 1987GO17, 1987GR1O, 1987JA06,
1987KI05, 1987KO15, 1987KW02, 1987LY04, 1987MU03, 1987MU1D, 1987NA01, 1987PA01,
1987PA1D, 1987PO23, 1987RI03, 1987RO10, 1987SH23, 1987SI10, 1987SN01, 1987SO15,
1987ST01, 1987TAZU, 1987VI02, 1987VI14, 1987YA16, 1987YI1A, 1988AV03, 1988AY03,
1988BA28 , 1988BO1O, 1988BR1N, 1988CA06, 1988CA27, 1988CE01, 1988DE1J, 1988EL1D,
1988FE1A, 1988GA11, 1988GA12, 1988GA31, 1988GH1A, 1988GO1F, 1988GO11, 1988GU1K,
1988HA03, 1988KH1B, 1988KH1G, 1988KH1H, 1988KI06, 1988KW1C, 1988LI1H, 1988MI28,
1988MO1K, 1988MU1E, 1988PAZS, 1988POZZ, 1988PO1F, 1988PR1C, 1988RE13, 1988RU01,
1988SA19, 1988SH03, 1988SH1H, 1988SI01, 1988SM07, 1988TE03, 1988TS03, 1988TS01,
1988UC01, 1988UT02, 1989BL1D, 1989BR35, 1989CEZZ, 1989CH28, 1989CI1C, 1989FI05,
1989GH1B, 1989GU1C, 1989HA43, 1989HA08, 1989PA06, 1989PO06, 1989SA10, 1989SE03,
1989SU05, 1989TU1A, 1989YO02)
Muon and neutrino capture and reactions: (1983GM1A, 1984KU20, 1984KU11, 1984MI11,
1984RU12, 1985AG1C, 1985AR1B, 1985BO1U, 1985GR1A, 1985KI01, 1985MAZZ, 1985PA05,
1985PA12, 1986DA1J, 1986DO06, 1986DU06, 1986FI1G, 1986KE1Q, 1986KU05, 1986LI13,
1986MA16, 1986PA06, 1987BR1L, 1987FU13, 1987HA1Q, 1987KO1P, 1987KR1L, 1987MI17,
1987SU06, 1987VA1P, 1988AL1O, 1988BO1X, 1988BR24, 1988DO05, 1988FU08, 1988MI11,
1988MI20, 1989AR1I, 1989DR1A, 1989GM1A, 1989KR1C, 1989MI1I, 1989NA01)
Pion capture and reactions (See also reactions 28 and 34): (1981HO14, 1983AB1B, 1983AB1C,
1983AG1B, 1983AK1A, 1983BU1D, 1983GM1A, 1983KO1M, 1983MA16, 1984AL1K, 1984AL1L,
1984AS05, 1984BA1L, 1984BA2L, 1984BA1M, 1984BE28, 1984BE1Q, 1984BE1R, 1984BO1L,
1984BO1H, 1984BU11, 1984CE1D, 1984CH26, 1984CO16, 1984CO1D, 1984ER06, 1984GE1A,
1984GI1D, 1984GM01, 1984GR27, 1984JI03, 1984KA31, 1984KO1P, 1984LE11, 1984LI03,
1984MA1T, 1984MA1G, 1984MA1U, 1984MI11, 1984OH04, 1984RI12, 1984RO1D, 1984SA1H,
1984SC1B, 1984TO1A, 1984ZI1B, 1985AB1E, 1985ALZX, 1985AM1B, 1985AR15, 1985AS02,
1985AZ1A, 1985AZ1B, 1985BA2F, 1985BA1V, 1985BE1C, 1985BI01, 1985BI04, 1985BU1G,
1985CO11, 1985CO16, 1985DI02, 1985FU06, 1985FU14, 1985GI05, 1985GR1E, 1985GU13,
1985KA22, 1985KO06, 1985KO2C, 1985LA20, 1985LE1E, 1985LI1E, 1985MA1G, 1985MA1K,
1985ME1M, 1985MI04, 1985MI1L, 1985MO1H, 1985MO1M, 1985OH09, 1985RI04, 1985RO17,
1985RO1M, 1985SA06, 1985SE21, 1985SM06, 1985TA17, 1985TA24, 1985TO15, 1985TO14,
1985VA17, 1986AB1J, 1986AG1C, 1986ALZL, 1986AN40, 1986AR1F, 1986AS1A, 1986BA3E,
1986BA81, 1986BA3H, 1986BE22, 1986BE2L, 1986BL05, 1986BO03, 1986BO1N, 1986CH39,
1986CH1Z, 1986CH1J, 1986CO1V, 1986CZ01, 1986DI07, 1986DU1M, 1986ER1A, 1986FA03,
1986FO03, 1986GA33, 1986GA14, 1986GH1A, 1986GI13, 1986GR1K, 1986HA34, 1986HA26,
1986IV1A, 1986KA1J, 1986KH03, 1986KI1D, 1986LAZL, 1986MC04, 1986MI25, 1986MO1M,
1986MO1J, 1986MO26, 1986NA03, 1986OS01, 1986OS1H, 1986OS03, 1986PE1L, 1986PE05,
1986PR1C, 1986PR01, 1986RA1J, 1986RO03, 1986SU18, 1986TA1T, 1986VO1H, 1986VO1K,
1986WA26, 1986WH02, 1986YO05, 1986ZO1A, 1987AB1E, 1987AB12, 1987AG1C, 1987AL1I,
1987AL26, 1987AN14, 1987AP1A, 1987AR1P, 1987AS1E, 1987BA2Q, 1987BE2A, 1987BE2B,
25
1987BL07, 1987BO1D, 1987BO1E, 1987BO1X, 1987BU20, 1987CH21, 1987CH1N, 1987CH24,
1987CH29, 1987CL02, 1987CO20, 1987EJ02, 1987FA05, 1987GA08, 1987GA11, 1987GI01,
1987GI1B, 1987GI1C, 1987GM02, 1987GM04, 1987GU07, 1987GU1I, 1987HA40, 1987HE04,
1987HO08, 1987HU13, 1987JO1B, 1987KA39, 1987KH1B, 1987KO30, 1987LE1B, 1987LO1F,
1987MA1I, 1987MA1Z, 1987MO1M, 1987NA04, 1987PI1B, 1987RA1H, 1987ST1E, 1987WE1A,
1987WU1B, 1988AB05, 1988AB1G, 1988AM04, 1988BA2G, 1988BE1V, 1988BE2D, 1988BE2F,
1988BU16, 1988CH49, 1988CH24, 1988CH31, 1988CU1C, 1988DH1A, 1988ER04, 1988ER1B,
1988FR02, 1988FR1D, 1988FR10, 1988FR1J, 1988GIZU, 1988GO13, 1988GO08, 1988GO14,
1988GR1E, 1988HA07, 1988HA12, 1988EL06, 1988IT02, 1988JO1E, 1988KH01, 1988KIZW,
1988KY1A, 1988LE1G, 1988MA27, 1988MA37, 1988MO23, 1988OH04, 1988OS1A, 1988PE1F,
1988PO1H, 1988RA1H, 1988RO1M, 1988SA24, 1988SA31, 1988WI1B, 1988WI1I, 1988YOZZ,
1989AR1K, 1989BA06, 1989BA1R, 1989BRZX, 1989EJ1A, 1989EN1B, 1989GH1B, 1989GO09,
1989GR06, 1989HA07, 1989KH01, 1989MO1D, 1989NA01)
Kaons and other mesons-capture and reactions (see also reaction 35): (1983AK1A, 1983AR1F,
1983GE1C, 1983TO21, 1984AB04, 1984AL1H, 1984BA2L, 1984BA1M, 1984BO1H, 1984CO21,
1984GI1E, 1984IW1B, 1984MA1G, 1984SI13, 1984TO1B, 1984YA04, 1984ZO02, 1985AB1E,
1985BE31, 1985BE62, 1985CO1H, 1985CO14, 1985CO05, 1985DA1D, 1985DI06, 1985DO1G,
1985GA1E, 1985GA1C, 1985GR10, 1985IA01, 1985MI04, 1985SH1H, 1985SI09, 1985WA1N,
1985YA01, 1985YA07, 1985ZH13, 1985ZH11, 1986AB07, 1986AG1B, 1986BA3L, 1986BA81,
1986BE1P, 1986BE2J, 1986BE42, 1986BI1G, 1986CH1P, 1986CH1I, 1986CO1U, 1986DA1G,
1986DA1B, 1986DO1B, 1986FI1A, 1986GA33, 1986GA14, 1986GA1H, 1986HA1Y, 1986HA34,
1986HA26, 1986HA39, 1986HU1B, 1986KA1J, 1986KI1K, 1986KI1D, 1986KO2D, 1986MA1J,
1986MI1N, 1986MO1J, 1986PE1L, 1986TA11, 1986YA1T, 1986ZH1E, 1986ZO1A, 1987AP1A,
1987BEYQ, 1987BE14, 1987BE1S, 1987BL1L, 1987CH10, 1987EJ02, 1987FA1A, 1987HA40,
1987KO30, 1987LE1B, 1987PI1B, 1987PO1H, 1987SM1A, 1987WU1B, 1987WU05, 1988BA1F,
1988BR16, 1988CH49, 1988FA1B, 1988GA1A, 1988HA07, 1988HA41, 1988HA44, 1988KO36,
1988MA09, 1988MO1B, 1988MO14, 1988MO23, 1988PA1B, 1988PE1F, 1988PO1H, 1988RO11,
1988TA29, 1988TA14, 1988WA1B, 1988YA05, 1989BA06, 1989EJ1A, 1989HA07)
Hypernuclei: (1983SH1E, 1984AL1H, 1984AS1D, 1984BA1M, 1984BA1N, 1984BO1H, 1984MA1G,
1984MA1U, 1984MI1E, 1984SA1J, 1984ZO02, 1985AH1A, 1985GA1E, 1985GR10, 1985MI04,
1985OS1C, 1985WA1N, 1986BA3L, 1986BA1H, 1986BA81, 1986BI1G, 1986CO1U, 1986DA1G,
1986DA1B, 1986DO1B, 1986DU1M, 1986DU1P, 1986ER1A, 1986FE1A, 1986FR1J, 1986GA33,
1986GA14, 1986GA1H, 1986HA1Y, 1986HA34, 1986HA39, 1986HE01, 1986HU1B, 1986KO1A,
1986MI1N, 1986OS1G, 1986PE1L, 1986PO1H, 1986SZ1A, 1986YA1T, 1986ZO1A, 1987BA2K,
1987DA1F, 1987DA30, 1987DO1B, 1987EJ02, 1987MA08, 1987MA2A, 1987MI38, 1987PI1C,
1987PO1H, 1987RU1A, 1988BA1F, 1988BA1G, 1988BA82, 1988BO1P, 1988CH48, 1988DL1A,
1988GA1A, 1988GA1I, 1988GR1B, 1988HA07, 1988HA44, 1988MA09, 1988MA1G, 1988MO1B,
1988MO14, 1988MO23, 1988MO1L, 1988PE1F, 1988PO1H, 1988TA29, 1988WA1B, 1989BA06,
1989EJ1A, 1989KI25, 1989MR01)
Antinucleon interactions (see also reaction 38.): (1984BA39, 1984CL1C, 1984DA1J, 1984DA23,
1984DO1E, 1984GA26, 1984KR22, 1984RI1D, 1984SA1M, 1984SU07, 1984VO1D, 1985AB1E,
26
1985BA09, 1985BA51, 1985CA16, 1985DA1D, 1985DA06, 1985DA24, 1985DA1G, 1985DO1E,
1985DU05, 1985HE24, 1985KU04, 1985KU08, 1985LI1J, 1985NA1C, 1985PI14, 1985SU11,
1985VO06, 1986AU1D, 1986BA22, 1986BO26, 1986BU1J, 1986DI04, 1986DO20, 1986DU10,
1986FR10, 1986HE05, 1986IN01, 1986JA04, 1986MA46, 1986MC04, 1986MO1J, 1986SP01,
1986ZA06, 1987BA21, 1987BE26, 1987DA12, 1987DA1D, 1987GR1I, 1987HE04, 1987IS03,
1987MA04, 1987MA46, 1987SM1A, 1987VO1B, 1987YA1E, 1987ZA08, 1988DA07, 1988DE40,
1988GO13, 1988LI1O, 1988OK03, 1989AR1K, 1989CH13, 1989MA24, 1989MU1D)
Other topics: (1984CH1L, 1984CL11, 1984CO16, 1984GR18, 1984JE02, 1984LO05, 1984SH1X,
1985AN28, 1985AR07, 1985AR1B, 1985BU1F, 1985CI04, 1985KE1G, 1985KU22, 1985PA1M,
1985SH1J, 1985TH1D, 1986AL1T, 1986BE23, 1986BE39, 1986BI01, 1986DU06, 1986FO03,
1986KU11, 1986KE1P, 1986KU1B, 1986KU1P, 1986SA02, 1986SH2E, 1986WE1G, 1986YA1F,
1987AB21, 1987FUZZ, 1987HO07, 1987KU1I, 1987MO14, 1987PR01, 1987ZE05, 1988BO04,
1988FL1A, 1988HA38, 1988JA13, 1988KW02, 1988MO1H, 1988OH01, 1988OR1C, 1988OS1E,
1988RO18, 1988RU1B, 1989BA60, 1989CE01, 1989FI04, 1989JI04, 1989OR02, 1989RE1C,
1989RO01)
Ground-state properties of 12C: (1984AN1B, 1984BA2F, 1984BR25, 1984LO05, 1984RU12,
1985AN16, 1985AN28, 1985BE59, 1985CL1A, 1985GO1A, 1985KO02, 1985MI23, 1985OR01,

distribution to 12N*(2.44) has been studied. See (1980AJ01) for references.
12O
(Fig. 9)
12O has been observed in the 16O(α, 8He) reaction and in the 12C(π+, π−) reaction: see
(1985AJ01). The mass excess of 12O is 32.06 ± 0.04 MeV (1988WA18). 12O is thus unstable
to decay into 10C + 2p by 1.78 MeV. See also (1985AN28) and (1987BL18, 1987SA15; theor.).
The width of the ground state is ≈ 400 ± 250 keV. The diproton branching ratio of 12Og.s.
is estimated to be (60 ± 30)%. It is suggested that the first T = 2 state in 12N should occur at
Ex = 12.29±0.02 MeV. There is some indication from the 16O(α, 8He) work of an excited state of
12O at Ex = 1.0 ± 0.1 MeV, which would imply an appreciable downward shift from the position
79
of the analog first excited state in 12Be (1978KE06). See also the spectrum shown as Fig. 1 of
(1985MO18).
The 12C(π+, π−) reaction has been studied for Eπ+ = 50 to 240 MeV: see (1985AJ01)
and (1985MO18, 1987FA05, 1989GR06). See also (1986GI13), (1989BA1R) and (1986CH39,
1988CO15, 1988GO21, 1988MA27; theor.).
12F, 12Ne
(Not illustruated)
These nuclei have not been observed: see (1980AJ01, 1985AJ01).
80

ec
te
d
by
da
sh
ed
lin
es
.
81
References
(Closed 01 June 1989)
1965OL01 W.C. Olsen, W.K. Dawson, G.C. Neilson and J.T. Sample, Nucl. Phys. 61(1965) 625
1968AJ02 F. Ajzenberg-Selove and T. Lauritsen, Nucl. Phys. A114 (1968) 1
1972AL03 D.E. Alburger and D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. C5 (1972) 384
1974GO23 D.R. Goosman, D.F. Geesaman, F.E. Cecil, R.L. McGrath and P. Paul, Phys. Rev. C10
(1974) 1525
1975AJ02 F. Ajzenberg-Selove, Nucl. Phys. A248 (1975) 1
1976AS01 D. Ashery, M.S. Zisman, G.W. Goth, G.J. Wozniak, R.B. Weisenmiller and J. Cerny,
Phys. Rev. C13 (1976) 1345
1976BA24 F.C. Barker, J.Phys. G2 (1976) L45
1976CA21 R. Carchon, R. Van de Vyver, H. Ferdinande, J. Devos and E. Van Camp, Phys. Rev.
C14 (1976) 456
1977AD02 E.G. Adelberger, R.E. Marrs, K.A. Snover and J.E. Bussoletti, Phys. Rev. C15 (1977)
484
1977SN01 K.A. Snover, P. Paul and H.M. Kuan, Nucl. Phys. A285 (1977) 189
1978AL01 D.E. Alburger and A.M. Nathan, Phys. Rev. C17 (1978) 280
1978AL10 D.E. Alburger, D.P. Balamuth, J.M. Lind, L. Mulligan, K.C. Young, Jr., R.W. Zur-
muhle and R. Middleton, Phys. Rev. C17 (1978) 1525
1978AL29 D.E. Alburger, S. Mordechai, H.T. Fortune and R. Middleton, Phys. Rev. C18 (1978)
2727
1978KE06 G.J. KeKelis, M.S. Zisman, D.K. Scott, R. Jahn, D.J. Vieira, J. Cerny and F.
Ajzenberg-Selove, Phys. Rev. C17 (1978) 1929
1978LEZA C.M. Lederer, V.S. Shirley, E. Browne, J.M. Dairiki, R.E. Doebler, A.A. Shihab-
Eldin, L.J. Jardine, J.K. Tuli and A.B. Buyrn, Table of Isotopes 7th ed. (New York:
John Wiley & Sons, 1978)
1978MI19 T. Minamisono, S. Kogo, K. Okajima and K. Sugimoto, Hyperfine Interactions 4
(1978) 224
1978RO08 R.G.H. Robertson, T.L. Khoo, G.M. Crawley, A.B. McDonald, E.G. Adelberger and
S.J. Freedman, Phys. Rev. C17 (1978) 1535
1979DA03 J.M. Davidson, H.L. Berg, M.M. Lowry, M.R. Dwarakanath, A.J. Sierk and P. Batay-
Csorba, Nucl. Phys. A315 (1979) 253
82
1979FR04 S.J. Freedman, C.A. Gagliardi, M.A. Oothoudt, A.V. Nero, R.G.H. Robertson, F.J.
Zutavern, E.G. Adelberger and A.B. McDonald, Phys. Rev. C19 (1979) 1907
1980AJ01 F. Ajzenberg-Selove and C.L. Busch, Nucl. Phys. A336 (1980) 1
1980HO07 R.H. Howell, F.S. Dietrich and F. Petrovich, Phys. Rev. C21 (1980) 1158
1980WH01 R.M. White, R.O. Lane, H.D. Knox and J.M. Cox, Nucl. Phys. A340 (1980) 13
1981ES04 J.-L. Escudie, S.M. Austin, A. Boudard, G. Bruge, A. Chaumeaux, L. Farvacque, D.
Legrand, J.C. Lugol, B. Mayer, P. Belery et al, Phys. Rev. C24 (1981) 792
1981HO14 D.B. Holtkamp, S.J. Seestrom-Morris, S. Chakravarti, D. Dehnhard, H.W. Baer, C.L.
Morris, S.J. Greene and C.J. Harvey, Phys. Rev. Lett. 47 (1981) 216
1981KA31 W. Kaina, V. Soergel, W. Trost and G. Zinser, Z. Phys. A301 (1981) 183
1981MUZQ S.F. Mughabghab, M. Divadeenam and N.E. Holden, Neutron Cross Sections 1A
(1981) Z=1–60
1982AR06 J. Arends, J. Eyink, H. Hartmann, A. Hegerath, B. Mecking, G. Noldeke and H. Rost,
Z. Phys. A305 (1982) 205
1982BA1D Barnes, Essays in Nucl. Astrophys. (1982) 193
1982BE42 M. Bernas, J.C. Peng and N. Stein, Phys. Lett. B116 (1982) 7
1982BU1A Burbidge and Burbidge, Essays in Nucl. Astrophys. (1982) 11
1982CA1A Cameron, Essays in Nucl. Astrophys. (1982) 23
1982CI1B Ciric, Stepancic and Zakula, Zb. Rad. Prir.-Mat. Fak. Ser. Fiz. 12 (1982) 55; Phys.
ABs. 59247 (1984)
1982CI1C Cindro, Nukleonika 27 (1982) 137
1982GL02 S.G. Glendinning, S. El-Kadi, C.E. Nelson, R.S. Pedroni, F.O. Purser, R.L. Walter,
A.G. Beyerle, C.R. Gould, L.W. Seagondollar and P. Thambidurai, Nucl. Sci. Eng. 80
(1982) 256
1982GR1A Greenstein. Essays in Nucl. Astrophys. (1982) 45
1982HA12 S.S. Hanna, W. Feldman, M. Suffert and D. Kurath, Phys. Rev. C25 (1982) 1179
1982MA16 D. Marlow, P.D. Barnes, N.J. Colella, S.A. Dytman, R.A. Eisenstein, R. Grace, F.
Takeutchi, W.R. Wharton, S. Bart, D. Hancock et al, Phys. Rev. C25 (1982) 2619
1982ME1A Mermaz, Proc. Int. School of Phys., Varenna, Italy 1982 (Amsterdam, Netherlands:
North Holland 1984) 500; Phys. Abs. 123590 (1985)
1982TA05 S.L. Tabor, C.C. Chang, M.T. Collins, G.J. Wagner, J.R. Wu, D.W. Halderson and F.
Petrovich, Phys. Rev. C25 (1982) 1253
1982WE08 H.R. Weller, H. Hasan, S. Manglos, G. Mitev, N.R. Roberson, S.L. Blatt, H.J. Haus-
man, R.G. Seyler, R.N. Boyd, T.R. Donoghue et al, Phys. Rev. C25 (1982) 2921
1982WO1A Woosley and Weaver, Essays in Nucl. Astrophys. (1982) p. 377
83
1982WR01 M.C. Wright, N.R. Roberson, H.R. Weller, D.R. Tilley and D. Halderson, Phys. Rev.
C25 (1982) 2823
1983AB1B Abramov et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 491
1983AB1C Abdinov et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 730
1983AG1A Agakishiev et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 601
1983AG1B Agakishiev et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 90
1983AK1A Akimenko et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 732
1983AL1F Alvi, Saliam and Khan, Nucl. Phys. Solid State Phys. Symp., Mysore, India, Vol. 1
(1983) p. 38; Phys. Abs. 54157 (1984)
1983AL1G Alekseeva et al, JETP Lett. 38 (1983) 500
1983AL1H Aleinikov and Timoshenko, Sov. At. Energy 55 (1983) 878
1983AN02 B. Antolkovic, I. Slaus, D. Plenkovic, P. Macq, J.P. Meulders, Nucl. Phys. A394
(1983) 87
1983AN16 M. Anghinolfi, P. Corvisiero, M. Guarnone, G. Ricco, M. Sanzone, M. Taiuti, A.
Zucchiatti, Nuovo Cim. A76 (1983) 159
1983AN1K Anikina et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 88
1983AN1L Anikina et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 901; Erratum Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984)
1024
1983AP1A April-Giboni et al, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. Phys. Res. 215 (1983) 147
1983AR1F Arkhipov et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 593
1983AR24 E.A. Arakelyan, G.L. Bayatyan, G.S. Vartanyan, N.K. Grigoryan, S.G. Knyazyan,
A.O. Kechechyan, A.T. Margaryan, G.G. Marikyan, S.S. Stepanyan and S.R. Shak-
hazizyan, Yad. Fiz. 38 (1983) 1455; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 589
1983AS01 D. Ashery, D.F. Geesaman, R.J. Holt, H.E. Jackson, J.R. Specht, K.E. Stephenson,
R.E. Segel, P. Zupranski, H.W. Baer, J.D. Bowman et al, Phys. Rev. Lett. 50 (1983)
482
1983BA28 P. Barreau, M. Bernheim, J. Duclos, J.M. Finn, Z. Meziani, J. Morgenstern, J.
Mougey, D. Royer, B. Saghai, D. Tarnowski et al, Nucl. Phys. A402 (1983) 515
1983BA62 F.C. Barker, Aust. J. Phys. 36 (1983) 649
1983BO19 F. Borchers, H. De Jong, J. Krug and E. Kuhlmann, Nucl. Phys. A405 (1983) 141
1983BO1D Bondarenko, Gulamov, Gulyamov and Chernov, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 903
1983BU1D Burgov et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 597
1983BU20 A.Yu. Buki, N.G. Shevchenko, N.G. Afanasev, V.N. Polishchuk, A.A. Khomich and
B.V. Mazanko, Ukr. Fiz. Zh. 28 (1983) 1654 (Duplicated with 1983BU1J)
84
1983DE48 A.S. Demyanova and V.I. Manko, Yad. Fiz. 38 (1983) 1189; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38
(1983) 716
1983DE53 U. Deutschmann, G. Lahm, R. Neuhausen and J.C. Bergstrom, Nucl. Phys. A411
(1983) 337
1983DZ1A Dzhibuti, Sov. J. Part. Nucl. 14 (1983) 309
1983EL1A El-Naghy abd Hussein, 18th Int. Cosmic Ray Conf., Vol. 5 (Bomay, India: Tata Inst.
Fundamental Res. 1983) 207; Phys. Abs. 102307 (1984)
1983GE10 G.Yu. Gerasimova and N.S. Zelenskaya, Yad. Fiz. 38 (1983) 65; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys.
38 (1983) 36
1983GE1C Gensini, Nuovo Cim A78 (1983) 471
1983GM1A Gmitro, Kissener, Truol and Eramzhyan, Sov. J. Part. Nucl. 14 (1983) 323
1983GO18 M.S. Golovkov, V.Z. Goldberg, A.D. Sidorenko, V.A. Timofeev, R. Volsky, A. Kobos
and J. Schmider, Yad. Fiz. 38 (1983) 284; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 168
1983GO27 V.G. Gonchar and V.V. Tokarevsky, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 47 (1983) 2156
1983HA1B M.J. Harris, W.A. Fowler, G.R. Caughlin and B.A. Zimmerman, Ann. Rev. Astron.
Astrophys. 21 (1983) 165
1983HU14 T. Huangi, X. Bai, A. Li, C. Wen and G. Shen, Chin. J. Nucl. Phys. 5 (1983) 372
1983HU1C Hussein, Phys. Lett. B127 (1983) 165
1983JA09 L. Jarczyk, B. Kamys, Z. Rudy, A. Strzalkowski, H. Witala, M. Hugi, J. Lang, R.
Muller, J. Sromicki and H.H. Wolter. Phys. Rev. C28 (1983) 700
1983KA1A Kadmenskii and Ratis, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 805
1983KO03 P.E. Koehler, H.D. Knox, D.A. Resler, R.O. Lane and D.J. Millener, Nucl. Phys. A394
(1983) 221
1983KO17 L. Koester, K. Knopf and W. Waschkowski, Z. Phys. A312 (1983) 81
1983KO1M Korotkikh and Starkov, Moscow Univ. Phys. Bull. 38 (1983) 83; Phys. Abs. 83917
(1985)
1983KO44 H. Kobayashi, Prog. Theor. Phys. 70 (1983) 1283
1983LY07 E.B. Levshin, A.D. Foursat, Yad. Fiz. 38 (1983) 1572; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983)
958
1983MA16 C.J. Martoff, J.A. Bistirlich, C.W. Clawson, K.M. Crowe, M. Koike, J.P. Miller, S.S.
Rosenblum, W.A. Zajc, H.W. Baer, A.H. Wapstra et al, Phys. Rev. C27 (1983) 1621
1983NA1E Nagornyi, Kuplennikov and Inopin, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (183) 206
1983NE11 G.H. Neuschaefer, M.N. Stephens, S.L. Tabor and K.W. Kemper, Phys. Rev. C28
(1983) 1594
85
1983PU01 G.D. Putt, L.K. Fifield, M.A.C. Hotchkis, T.R. Ophel and D.C. Weisser, Nucl. Phys.
A399 (1983) 190
1983SA07 M. Sasagase, M. Sato, S. Hanashima, K. Furuno, Y. Nagashima, Y. Tagishi, S.M. Lee
and T. Mikumo, Phys. Rev. C27 (1983) 2630
1983SG1B Sguigna and Harms, Atomkernenerg. Kerntech. 43 (1983) 207; Phys. Abs. 592987
(1984)
1983SH1E Shi and Zhuang, Phys. Energ. Fortis Phys. Nucl. 7 (1983) 605
1983SH1P Sharma and Srivastava, Nucl. Phys. Solid State Phys. Symp., Mysore, India (1983) 1;
Phys. Abs. 59242 (1984)
1983SH1Q Shanhmugam, Nucl. Phys. Solid State Phys. Symp., Mysore, India (1983) 13; Phys.
Abs. 59276 (1984)
1983ST10 W.A. Sterrenburg, M.N. Harakeh, S.Y. Van Der Werf and A. Van Der Woude, Nucl.
Phys. A405 (1983) 109
1983TO18 S.G. Tonapetyan, V.M. Khvorostyan, V.A. Nikitin, E.A. Vinokurov, Yu.P. Lyakhno
and V.L. Agranovich, Yad. Fiz. 38 (1983) 545; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983) 323
1983TO21 F.M. Toyama, Prog. Theor. Phys. 70 (1983) 1299
1983US01 K.F. Ustimenkov, A.S. Dieneko, I.I. Zalyubovsky and V.E. Storizhko, Izv. Akad. Nauk
SSSR, Ser. Fiz. 47 (1983) 122
1983VA28 O.I. Vasileva, V.M. Lebedev, A.V. Spassky, I.B. Teplov and L.N. Fateeva, Izv. Akad.
Nauk SSSR, Ser. Fiz. 47 (1983) 2248
1983VE01 W.J. Vermeer, M.T. Esat, J.A. Kuehner, R.H. Spear, A.M. Baxter and S. Hinds, Phys.
Lett. B122 (1983) 23
1983WA09 R.E. Warner, K. Blum, D. Friesel, P. Schwandt, P.P. Singh and A. Galonsky, Nucl.
Phys. A401 (1983) 521
1983WO02 E. Woye, W. Tornow, G. Mack, C.E. Floyd, P.P. Guss, K. Murphy, R.C. Byrd, S.A.
Wender, R.L. Walter, T.B. Clegg et al, Nucl. Phys. A394 (1983) 139
1983YA01 M. Yasue, T. Tanabe, F. Soga, J. Kokame, F. Shimokoshi, J. Kasagi, Y. Toba, Y.
Kadota, T. Ohsawa and K. Furuno, Nucl. Phys. A394 (1983) 29
1983ZA09 N.I. Zaika and V.A. Shityuk, Yad. Fiz. 38 (1983) 1173; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 38 (1983)
706
1984AA01 E.H.L. Aarts, R.A.R.L. Malfliet, R.J. De Meijer and S.Y. Van Der Werf, Nucl. Phys.
A425 (1984) 23
1984AB04 Y. Abgrall and J. Labarsouque, Nucl. Phys. A426 (1984) 431
1984AB06 V.G. Ableev, G.G. Vorobev, S.M. Eliseev, S.A. Zaporozhets, V.I. Inozemtsev, A.P.
Kobushkin, A.B. Kurepin, D.K. Nikitin, A.A. Nomofilov, N.M. Piskunov et al, Pisma
Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 40 (1984) 35; JETP Lett. 40 (1984) 763
86
1984AB1C Abdurazakov, Bondarenko, Guly, Yamov and Chernov, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1983)
169
1984AD1B Adyasevich et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 40 (1984) 315
1984AD1C Adyasevich et al, Phys. Lett. B142 (1984) 245
1984AF1A Afonasev et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 40 (1984) 22
1984AG1A Agakishiev et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 344
1984AI02 J. Aichelin, Phys. Rev. Lett. 52 (1984) 2340
1984AI1B Aichelin, Hufner and Ibarra, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 107
1984AJ01 F. Ajzenberg-Selove, Nucl. Phys. A413 (1984) 1
1984AL1H Alma-Ata et al Collaboration, in Panic (1984) J29
1984AL1J Alanakyan et al, in Panic (1984) N7
1984AL1K Alanakyan et al, in Panic (1984) N8
1984AL1L Alma-Ata et al Collaboration, in Panic (1984) N11
1984AM07 K. Amos and W. Bauhoff, Nucl. Phys. A424 (1984) 60
1984AN1B Anagnostatos, in Panic (1984) I56
1984AN1G Antonchik et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 774
1984AN1H Anikina et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 40 (1984) 311
1984AP03 B. Apagyi and W. Scheid, J. Phys. G10 (1984) 791
1984AR02 R.G. Arnold, P.E. Bosted, C.C. Chang, J. Gomez, A.T. Katramatou, G.G. Petratos,
A.A. Rahbar, S.E. Rock, A.F. Sill, Z.M. Szalata et al, Phys. Rev. Lett. 52 (1984) 727
1984AS05 D. Ashery, D.F. Geesaman, R.J. Holt, H.E. Jackson, J.R. Specht, K.E. Stephenson,
R.E. Segel, P. Zupranski, H.W. Baer, J.D. Bowman et al, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 946
1984AS1D Asai, Bando and Sano, Phys. Lett. B145 (1984) 19
1984BA1L Bayukov et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 938
1984BA1M Barnes, AIP Conf. Proc. 123 (1984) 265
1984BA1N Bassalleck, AIP Conf. Proc. 123 (1984) 867
1984BA1R V.N. Baturin, A.V. Khanzadeev, V.P. Koptev, E.M. Maev, M.M. Makarov, V.V. Ne-
lyubin, G.V. Shcherbakov and V.V. Sulimov, PANIC, Part. and Nucl. 10th Int. Conf.,
Heidelberg, July 30-Aug. 3, 1984, Books of Abstracts Vol. II (1984) I11
1984BA1T Bayukov et al, in Panic (1984) I16
1984BA1U Bayukov et al, in Panic 84 (1984) I25
1984BA2F Bayman, Ellis, Fricke and Tang, Phys. Rev. Lett. 53 (1984) 1322
1984BA2L Bairamov et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 22
87
1984BA31 D.P. Balamuth, W.K. Wells, T. Chapuran, D.P. Bybell and C.M. Laymon, Phys. Lett.
B140 (1984) 295
1984BA38 W. Bauhoff, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 734
1984BA39 C.J. Batty, E. Friedman and J. Lichtenstadt, Phys. Lett. B142 (1984) 241
1984BA53 J. Bang, F.A. Gareev, S.A. Goncharov and G.S. Kazacha, Nucl. Phys. A429 (1984)
330
1984BE1A Bethge, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 29 (1984) 1080
1984BE1Q Beer et al, in Panic (1984) L11
1984BE1R Bekmirzaev et al, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 764
1984BE23 T.L. Belyaeva, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR, Ser.Fiz. 48 (1984) 383
1984BE28 O. Benhar, C. Ciofi degli Atti and F. Cleri, Phys. Lett. B141 (1984) 33
1984BE35 V. Bernard, J. Girard, J. Julien, R. Legrain, J. Poitou, A. Oskarsson, L. Carlen, H.-A.
Gustafsson, B. Jakobsson, P. Kristiansson et al, Nucl. Phys. A423 (1984) 511
1984BL10 S.L. Blatt, H.J. Hausman, L.G. Arnold, R.G. Seyler, R.N. Boyd, T.R. Donoghue, P.
Koncz, M.A. Kovash, A.D. Bacher and C.C. Foster, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 423
1984BL12 L.C. Bland, R. Gilman, G.S. Stephans, G.P. Gilfoyle, H.T. Fortune, C.L. Morris, S.J.
Seestrom-Morris, S.J. Greene, P.A. Seidl, R.R. Kiziah et al, Phys. Lett. B144 (1984)
328
1984BO18 S. Boffi, R. Cenni, C. Giusti, F.D. Pacati, Nucl. Phys. A420 (1984) 38
1984BO1H Bogdanova and Markushin, Sov. J. Part. Nucl. 15 (1984) 361
1984BO1L Boffi and Mirando, in Panic (1984) A38
1984BR1L Bromley, Nuovo Cim. A81 (1984) 360
1984BR25 B.A. Brown, C.R. Bronk and P.E. Hodgson, J. Phys. G10 (1984) 1683
1984BU11 N.A. Burgov, A.E. Bukley, L.S. Vorobyev, S.A. Gerzon, Yu.T. Kiselev, G.A. Leksin,
A.N. Martemyanov, N.A. Pivnyuk, S.V. Semenov, V.L. Stolin et al, Yad. Fiz. 39
(1984) 801; Sov. j. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 506
1984BU18 A.Yu. Buki, N.G. Shevchenko, V.N. Polishchuk, A.A. Khomich, B.V. Mazanko, Yad.
Fiz. 39 (1984) 1323; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 834
1984BU1H Buki et al, in Panic (1984) A20, A21
1984BU22 M. Buenerd, A. Lounis, J. Chauvin, D. Lebrun, P. Martin, G. Duhamel, J.C. Gondrand
and P. De Saintignon, Nucl. Phys. A424 (1984) 313
1984CA09 T.A. Carey, P.G. Roos, N.S. Chant, A. Nadasen and H.L. Chen, Phys. Rev. C29 (1984)
1273
1984CA18 M. Cavinato, M. Marangoni and A.M. Saruis, Nucl. Phys. A422 (1984) 237
1984CA1D Cahill et al, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. Phys. Res. B231 (1984) 263
88
1984CA1N Castel, van Hees and Zamick, in Drexel U. Symp. (1984)
1984CA22 M. Cavinato, D. Drechsel, E. Fein, M. Marangoni and A.M. Saruis, Nucl. Phys. A423
(1984) 376
1984CA28 F. Catara and O. Tanimura, Nucl. Phys. A427 (1984) 568
1984CA34 J.R. Calarco, J. Arruda-Neto, K.A. Griffioen, S.S. Hanna, D.H.H. Hoffmann, B.
Neyer, R.E. Rand, K. Wienhard and M.R. Yearian, Phys. Lett. B146 (1984) 179
1984CE05 R. Cenni and G. Dillon, Nucl. Phys. A422 (1984) 527
1984CE1D Cernigoi et al, in Panic (1984) F14
1984CH16 E. Chiavassa, S. Costa, G. Dellacasa, N. De Marco, M. Gallio, A. Musso, E.
Aslanides, P. Fassnacht, F. Hibou, T. Bressani et al, Nucl. Phys. A422 (1984) 621
1984CH1G Chen, Zhuang, Shi and Jin, Chin. J. Nucl. Phys. 6 (1984) 303
1984CH1L Chanfray and Ericson, Phys. Lett. B141 (1984) 163
1984CH26 G. Chanfray, Nucl. Phys. A429 (1984) 489
1984CHIN Chanfray and Ericson, in Panic (1984) I51
1984CI1A Ciofi degli Atti, Pace and Salme, in Panic (1984) A56, A57
1984CI1B Ciofi degli Atti and Salme, Proc. Worksp., Trieste, Italy 1983 (Singapore: World Sci.
1984) 279; Phys. Abs. 15512 (1985)
1984CL09 N.M. Clarke, J. Phys. G10 (1984) 1219
1984CL11 B.C. Clark, S. Hama, J.A. McNeil, R.L. Mercer, L. Ray, B.D. Serot, D.A. Sparrow
and K. Stricker-Bauer, Phys. Rev. Lett. 53 (1984) 1423
1984CL1C Clark et al, in Panic (1984) C40
1984CO16 J. Cohen, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 1238
1984CO1D Couvert, AIP Conf. Proc. 123 (1984) 689
1984CO1H Cook, Stone and Vogt, Astrophys. J. 279 (1984) 827
1984CO1L Cotanch, in AIP Conf. proc. 123 (1984) 778
1984CO21 J. Cohen, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 1573
1984DA17 B. Dasmahapatra, B. Cujec and F. Lahlou, Nucl. Phys. A427 (1984) 186
1984DA1J Dalkarov and Karmanov, in Panic (1984) C30
1984DA1M da Silveira and Leclercq-Willain, J. Phys. Colloq. 45 (1984) 395
1984DA20 O.D. Dalkarov and V.A. Karmanov, Phys. Lett. B147 (1984) 1
1984DA23 O.D. Dalkarov and V.A. Karmanov, Pisma Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 39 (1984) 288; JETP
Lett. 39 (1984) 345
1984DE1F Descroix, Univ. Lyon, France; Unpublished Thesis (1984)
89
1984DE1P Dementij et al, in Panic (1984) A23
1984DE1Q Denisov, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39 (1984) 522
1984DE21 H. Degitz, U. Klein, W. Kluge, H. Matthay and U. Wiedner, Phys. Lett. B141 (1984)
42
1984DE44 A.E. Denisov, R.P. Kolalis, S.I. Lashaev, V.S. Sadkovsky, Yu.V. Sobolev and G.A.
Feofilov, Yad. Fiz. 40 (1984) 597; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 40 (1984) 382
1984DE51 T. de Forest, Jr., Phys. Rev. Lett. 53 (1984) 895
1984DE53 P. De Bievre, M. Gallet, N.E. Holden and I.L. Barnes, J. Phys. Chem. Ref. Data 13
(1984) 809
1984DEZX L.C. Dennis and J.S. Hanspal, Bull. Am. Phys. Soc. 29 (1984) 1047, DB3
1984DO14 G. Do Dang and Nguyen Van Giai, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 731
1984DO17 I.V. Dogyust, V.I. Voloshchuk, V.V. Kirichenko and A.F. Khodyachikh, Yad. Fiz. 40
(1984) 1382; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 40 (1984) 878
1984DO1E Dover, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 29 (1984) 1032
1984DU15 J.P. Dufour, S. Beraud-Sudreau, R. Del Moral, H. Emmermann, A. Fleury, F. Hubert,
C. Poinot, M. Pravikoff, J. Frehaut, M. Beau et al, Z. Phys. A319 (1984) 237
1984DU1E Dubach and Holstein, in Panic (1984) D6
1984ER06 R.A. Eramzhyan, M. Gmitro, S.S. Kamalov, T.D. Kaipov and R. Mach, Nucl. Phys.
A429 (1984) 403
1984FA11 J.A. Faucett, B.E. Wood, D.K. McDaniels, P.A.M. Gram, M.E. Hamm, M.A.
Oothoudt, C.A. Goulding, L.W. Swenson, K.S. Krane, A.W. Stetz et al, Phys. Rev.
C30 (1984) 1622
1984FI17 D.J. Fields, W.G. Lynch, C.B. Chitwood, C.K. Gelbke, M.B. Tsang, H. Utsunomiya
and J. Aichelin, Phys. Rev. C30 (1984) 1912
1984FL02 A.G. Flowers, P.J. Thorley, I. Anthony, D. Branford, J.C. McGeorge, M.R. Sene, A.C.
Shotter, C.H. Zimmerman and R.O. Owens, Nucl. Phys. A429 (1984) 61
1984FO21 R. Fonte and A. Insolia, Phys. Lett. B148 (1984) 257
1984FR05 H. Frohlich, N. Bischof, W. Tiereth, H. Voit, W. Von Oertzen and B. Imanishi, Nucl.
Phys. A420 (1984) 124
1984FR13 H. Friedrich, Phys. Lett. B146 (1984) 135
1984FR1A Frobrich, Phys. Rep. 116 (1984) 337
1984FU10 C.B. Fulmer, G.R. Satchler, K.A. Erb, D.C. Hensley, R.L. Auble, J.R. Ball, F.E.
Bertrand and E.E. Gross, Nucl.Phys. A427, 545 (1984)
1984GA11 C. Gaarde, J.S. Larsen, H. Sagawa, N. Ohtsuka, J. Rapaport, T.N. Taddeucci, C.D.
Goodman, C.C. Foster, C.A. Goulding, D. Horen et al, Nucl. Phys. A422 (1984) 189